
   
 

   
 

 
 

 

 

2026 

NEVADA COUNTY 
 

FELONY AND MISDEMEANOR 
BAIL SCHEDULE 

FOR ALL BAILABLE OFFENSES 
 
 

 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

 
 
Effective January 1, 2026 
Adopted: December 19, 2025 
www.nevada.courts.ca.gov 

http://www.nevada.courts.ca.gov/


   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 

[Page intentionally left blank] 



2026 NEVADA COUNTY FELONY BAIL SCHEDULE 
 

1  

 

The following is the presumptive felony bail schedule for Nevada County as required by Penal 
Code Section 1269b(c). Unless bail has been set by the magistrate, in an arrest warrant or 
otherwise, the presumptive bail schedule shall be applied. 

 
If in the opinion of the arresting or booking officer the presumptive bail appears to be, under the 
circumstances of any particular case, excessively high or excessively low a modification of the 
presumptive bail schedule can be obtained upon a showing of good cause to a magistrate. Any 
attempt to obtain such a modification of bail by law enforcement or corrections staff should be 
made through the Office of the District Attorney. 

 
If a detainee is booked for multiple offenses and enhancements occurring on the same date, bail 
will be limited to double the amount for the offense carrying the highest bail. If the detainee is 
booked for offenses occurring on separate dates, the bail shall be cumulative for each offense date. 

 
If a detainee is booked for a felony offense not set forth in the bail schedule, the bail shall be 
$10,000. This amount shall be subject to the arresting or booking officer’s right to obtain a 

modified bail amount telephonically from a magistrate upon a showing of good cause as previously set 
forth. 

 
Certain bail enhancements may apply for the commission of specific offenses. The bail 
enhancements set are attached hereto. If not specifically set forth, the detainee is subject to a 
$15,000 enhancement. 

 
If the detainee has one prior serious or violent felony conviction (strike) his/her bail will be 
enhanced by $25,000. 

 
If the detainee has two or more serious or violent felony convictions (strikes) his/her bail will be 
enhanced by $150,000. 

 
A violent felony is defined in Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(1) through (23).  

A serious felony is defined in Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(1) through (42). 
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 PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS  
114 False Documents to Conceal Citizenship $5,000 
136.1 (c)&(d) Prevent/Attempt Testimony w/threat of Violence $25,000 
136.5 Possess Deadly Weapon to Dissuade Witness $50,000 
137(a)(b) Induce False Testimony (a) bribe; (b) threat $25,000 
139 Threatening Witness or Victim $25,000 
140 Threat or Force or Violence Witness or Victim $25,000 
141(b) Peace Officer Filing False Evidence $25,000 
148.1(a) – (d) False Bomb Report – Report/possess Facsimile Bomb $25,000 
148.10 Resisting Peace Officer Causing Death/Injury $25,000 
151(a)(2) Advocating Death-Injury to P.O., Resulting in Death- 

Injury 
$50,000 

182 (Felony) Conspiracy to Commit Crime Same as target 
offense 

182(a)(6) Conspiracy to Commit Crime on Person or Designated 
Federal or State Officials 

$100,000 

182.5 Criminal Street Gang Conspiracy Against Public 
Official 

$50,000 

186.22 to 186.28 Various Re: Street Gangs $50,000 
187 - 189 Murder NO BAIL 
191.5 Gross Vehicular/Vessel Manslaughter $100,000 
192(a) Voluntary Manslaughter $100,000 
192(b) Involuntary Manslaughter $50,000 
192(c) Vehicular Manslaughter $50,000 
203 Mayhem $100,000 
205 Aggravated Mayhem $150,000 
206 Torture $250,000 
207 Kidnapping $100,000 
209(a) Kidnapping for Ransom or Extortion $250,000 
209(b) Kidnapping for Robbery, Rape, etc. $250,000 
209.5 Kidnapping Commission of Carjacking $250,000 
211 Robbery $100,000 
212.5(a)(b) First Degree Robbery $100,000 
212.5(c) Second Degree Robbery $25,000 
213(a)(1) Robbery of Inhabited Dwelling $100,000 
215 Carjacking $200,000 
217.1(b) Attempt to Kill Government Official $250,000 
218 Train Wrecking; Attempt $100,000 
219 Train Derailing or Wrecking $250,000 
219.1 Throwing Missiles at Common Carrier Resulting in 

GBI 
$50,000 

220 Assault with Intent to Rape; Mayhem - Sodomy, etc. $50,000 
243(d) Battery with Serious Bodily Injury $50,000 
243.4 Sexual Battery $20,000 
244 Assault with Chemicals $50,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
245(a)(1)(2)(4) Assault with a Deadly Weapon or Force Likely to 

Produce Great Bodily Injury 
$25,000 

245(a)(3) Assault with a Machine Gun $75,000 
245(b) Assault with Semi-Automatic Weapon $50,000 
245(c) Assault with Deadly Weapon – Peace Officer $50,000 
245(d)(1)(2)(3) Assault with Firearms – Peace Officer $50,000 
245.5 Assaults on School Employees – Likely GBI $25,000 
246 Shooting at Inhabited Building or Vehicle $50,000 
261 Rape $100,000 
262 Spousal Rape $100,000 
264.1 Rape in Concert with Force or Violence $200,000 
273a Mistreating Child – Likely to Produce GBI or Death $35,000 
273.5 Spousal or Co-habitant Beating $25,000 
278 Child Stealing $25,000 
286(c)(1)(2)(3) Sodomy $100,000 
286(d) Sodomy – In Concert Forcible - GBI $200,000 
286(f)(g)(i)(j)(k) Sodomy – Specific Circumstances $100,000 
287(c) Oral Copulation – Victim Under 14 (or forcible) $100,000 
287(d) Oral Copulation – In Concert with Force, etc. $200,000 
287(f) Oral Copulation – Victim Unconscious of Nature of 

Act 
$50,000 

287(g) to (k) Oral Copulation – Mentally Ill Victim – Other 
Circumstances 

$50,000 

288(a)(b) Lewd Act $100,000 
288.5 Continuous sexual abuse of a child $200,000 
288.7 Sexual Intercourse or sodomy with a child 10 years old 

or younger 
$200,000 

289 Rape by Foreign Object $100,000 
405a Taking by means of riot from Peace Officer $50,000 
417.8 Brandishing with Intent to Resist P.O. $25,000 
451(a) Arson - With GBI $150,000 
451(b) Arson - Inhabited Structure or Property $250,000 
451(c) Arson – Structure or Forest Land $100,000 
452(a) Recklessly Causing Fire - GBI $25,000 
452(b) Inhabited Structure $25,000 
454 Arson During State of Emergency $75,000 
459/460(a) Burglary - Residential $50,000 
464 Burglary – With Explosives $50,000 
470 to 593(g) Forgery, Theft, Embezzlement, False Impersonation & 

Fraud – Insurance, Malicious Mischief 
$10,000 

If Value of Loss in Excess of $5,000 $15,000 
If Value of Loss in Excess of $10,000 $25,000 

470 to 593(g) If Threat of Personal Injury to Victim or Others $25,000 
 626.9 Guns on School Grounds $20,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
Except 626.9(d) Reckless Discharge of Gun on School Grounds $50,000 
646.9(a) Stalking $50,000 
646.9(b) or (c) Stalking with Restraining Order in Effect or Specified 

Priors of 273.5, 273.6 or 422 
$75,000 

646.9(c)(2) Stalking with prior 646(a) $75,000 
647.6(c)(2) Child Molestation $20,000 
653f(b) Solicitation of Murder Same as target 

crime 
653f(c) Solicitation or Commission of 264.1/288/289 Same as target 

crime 
653j Solicitation of Minor to Commit Specified Crimes Same as target 

crime 
664 Attempts to commit a crime Same as target 

crime 
836.6(c) Escape with GBI to Peace Officer $50,000 
1552.1 Fugitive from Another State NO BAIL until 

arraignment 
4500 & 4501 Assault with Deadly Weapon - Prison Inmate NO BAIL 
4501.1 Aggravated Battery on Non-Inmate by Prison Inmate NO BAIL 
4501.5 Battery by Inmate on Non-Inmate NO BAIL 
4502 Possession of Weapon by Prison Inmate NO BAIL 
4503 Holding of Hostages by Prison Inmate NO BAIL 
4530 Escape or Attempt to Escape from Prison NO BAIL 
4532(a)(2) Escape or Attempt to Escape from County Jail or 

Custody – With Force 
$250,000 

4532(b)(2) Escape or Attempt to Escape from County Jail or 
Custody – With Force 

$250,000 

4573.6 Inmate Unauthorized Possession of Drugs $15,000 
4573.9 Non-Inmate Selling/Furnishing Drugs to Inmates $20,000 
4574 Smuggling Weapon into Jail or Prison $50,000 
11413 Terrorism – Use of Destructive Device/Arson $100,000 
11418(a) Possession of Weapon of Mass Destruction $250,000 
11418(b) Use of Weapon of Mass Destruction $1,000,000 
11419 Possession of Restricted Biological Agents $250,000 
29800 Firearms – Possession by Felon or Addict $50,000 
26100(c) Discharge of Firearm From a Motor Vehicle at Another $25,000 
32625(b) Sale – Conversion to – Manufacture Machine Gun $50,000 
30600 Manufacture, Distribute, Transport, Sell Assault 

Weapon 
$50,000 

18725 Carries or Places Explosive or Destructive Device $250,000 
18715 Carrying or Placing Explosive in Public Place $250,000 
18740 Destructive Device or Explosive - Possession, Ignition, 

or Explosion with Intent to Injure 
$250,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
18745 Destructive Device or Explosion (and Attempt) with 

the Intent to Murder 
$250,000 

18750 Use Destructive Device Causing Bodily Injury $250,000 
18755 Destructive Device or Explosive – Causing Death or 

Mayhem 
NO BAIL 

18720 Possession of Materials with Intent to Make 
Destructive Device or Explosive 

$100,000 

30315, 30320 Possession, etc., of Armor-Piercing Ammunition $25,000 
20110 Manufacture, Maintain, Places a Booby Trap $20,000 
31360 Possession of Body Armor by Felon $20,000 

 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE VIOLATIONS 
11351 Possess/Purchase Controlled Substance for Sale $35,000 
11351.5 Possess/Purchase Cocaine for Sale $50,000 
11352 Illegal Transport of Controlled Substance $35,000 
11353 to 11353.7 Controlled Substance – Selling, Giving and Utilizing 

Minors 
$50,000 

11358, 11359, Planting, Harvesting, or Processing; Possession for 
Sale; Unlawful Transportation, Importation, Sale, or 
Gift of Marijuana: 
- Base bail is $10,000. Bail is subject to 

enhancement for aggravating circumstances; 
contact Judge 

 
                             if at least 10 lbs and less than 50 lbs 

    if at least 50 lbs and less than 100 lbs 
if 100 lbs or more 

$10,000 
11360  

  
 

$30,000 
 $50,000 
 $150,000 
11361 Person Over 18 Using Minor in Sale, Transporting, 

etc., Furnishing, Giving to Minor 
$35,000 

11378 – 11379.6 Possession for Sale, Sale, Transportation, or 
Manufacture – Controlled Substance 
- Base bail is $35,000. Bail is subject to 

enhancement for aggravating circumstances; 
contact Judge 

if more than ½ oz. to 2 oz. 
if more than 2 oz. to 1 lb. 
if more than 1 lb. to 3 lbs. 

if more than 3 lbs. to 10 lbs. 
if more than 10 lbs. 

$35,000 
 
 
 

$75,000 
$100,000 
$200,000 
$500,000 

$1,000,000 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE VIOLATIONS 
11380 Person Over 18 Using Minor as Agent Inducing 

Violation by Minor, Furnishing Minor with Cont. Sub. 
- Base bail is $50,000. Bail is subject to 

enhancement for aggravating circumstances; 
contact Judge 

if more than ½ oz. to 2 oz. 
if more than 2 oz. to 1 lb. 
if more than 1 lb. to 3 lbs. 

if more than 3 lbs. to 10 lbs. 
if more than 10 lbs. 

$50,000 
 
 
 

$100,000 
$200,000 
$400,000 

$1,000,000 
$2,000,000 

11380.1 11380 H&S Involving PCP + $75,000 
11383(a) Possession – Pre-cursors of Methamphetamine with 

intent to Manufacture 
$50,000 

11383(b) Possession – Pre-cursors of PCP with intent to 
Manufacture 

$50,000 

25189.6(b) Violation of 25189.6(a) That Exposes Others to GBI $75,000 
115215(b)(2) Unauthorized Disposal of Radioactive Waste Causing 

GBI 
$75,000 

116750(a) Tampering with Public Water Supply $50,000 
 
 
 

VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 
2800.2 Evading $25,000 
2800.3 Evading PO Causing Serious Injury or Death $50,000 
20001(b)(1) Hit and Run – Personal Injury $25,000 
20001(b)(2) Hit and Run – GBI / Death $100,000 
23152/23550 DUI – 3 or more priors $75,000 
23152(d) DUI driving a commercial vehicle - .04 to .07 BAC $50,000 
23152(d) DUI driving a commercial vehicle - .08 BAC or above $150,000 
23153 DUI – Causing Injury (+10,000 for each additional 

victim) 
$75,000 

23153 w/prior(s) DUI – Causing Injury $100,000 
 
 

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE VIOLATIONS 
1768.7(a) Escape/Attempt from CYA w/o Force $20,000 
1768.7(b) Escape/Attempt from CYA with Force or Violence $50,000 
1768.8(b) Assault by CYA Inmate on Non-Inmate Likely to 

Cause GBI 
$50,000 
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BAIL INCREMENTS FOR ENHANCEMENTS AND 
OTHER EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES 

 

PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
 On misdemeanor probation Add: $2,500 

 On felony probation Add: $5,000 

              BOOKING ON VIOLATION OF PROBATION ONLY 

1203.2 On misdemeanor probation $7,500 

1203.2 On felony probation NO BAIL 

BOOKING ON VIOLATION OF MANDATORY COMMUNITY SUPERVISION ONLY 

1170(h)(5)(B) Violation of Mandatory Community Supervision NO BAIL 

BOOKING ON VIOLATION OF POST-RELEASE COMMUNITY SUPERVISION 
ONLY 

3455 Violation of Post-Release Community Supervision NO BAIL 

 
If the detainee is subject to any sentence enhancement pursuant to provisions of the Penal Code 
or Health & Safety Code, bail shall be enhanced by $15,000 per enhancement except as provided 
for the following enhancements: 

 
 

PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
186.10(c)(1)(C) Money Laundering – Value Greater Than $1,000,000 $25,000 
186.10(c)(1)(D) Money Laundering – Value Greater Than $2,500,000 $35,000 
186.11(a)(2) Comm. of 2 or more Fraud/Embezzlement Felonies 

Values Greater than $500,000 
$50,000 

273d(b) Prior Conviction Inflicting Injury on a Child $50,000 
368(b)(2) Elder or Dependent Abuse with GBI $35,000 
368(b)(3) Elder or Dependent Abuse Resulting in Death $35,000 
451.1 Conviction of person with Designated Circumstances $25,000 
667 Prior Conviction of Serious Felony with Current 

Charge a Serious Felony 
$50,000 

667.5 Prior Conviction of Violent Felony with Current 
Charge a Violent Felony 

$50,000 

667.51(a) Prior Sex Offense with Current Charge 288 $75,000 
667.6(a) Prior Serious Sex Offense with Current Charge a 

Serious Sex Offense 
$75,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 
667.6(b) 2 or more Prior Prison Terms for Serious Sex Offense 

with Current Serious Sex Offense 
$100,000 

667.8(a) Kidnapping for Purpose of Sex Offense $75,000 
667.8(b) Kidnapping Child for Purpose of Committing Sex 

Offense 
$100,000 

667.85 Kidnapping to Permanently Deprive Parent of Custody $25,000 
667.9 Prior Conviction of Serious Felony with Current 

Charge a Serious Felony against a person who is 
elderly, disabled or under age of 14 

$50,000 

667.10 Prior Conviction of 289 with Current Charge of 289 
against a person who is elderly, disabled or under age 
of 14 

$50,000 

1203.066 Sex Crimes Involving Aggravated Sexual Abuse of a 
Child 

$50,000 

1203.073 Drug Offenses Involving Amounts in Excess of Those 
Specified in this Section 

$25,000 

1203.09 Crimes Committed Against Persons 60 Years of Age or 
Older, Blind Persons, Paraplegics or Quadriplegics 

$50,000 

12022 Using Firearm or Deadly Weapon in Commission of a 
Felony 

$100,000 

12022.1 New Offense Committed While Released From 
Custody on a Prior Offense 

Double the scheduled 
bail for the new 

offense only  
(nothing additional) 

12022.2(a) Armed and Possession of Metal Piercing Ammunition $200,000 
12022.3(a) Using Firearm or Deadly Weapon in Commission of 

Sex Offense 
$75,000 

12022.4 Providing a Firearm to Another During the 
Commission of or Attempted Felony 

$75,000 

12022.5(all) Personal Use or Discharge of Firearm $50,000 
12022.53(b) Personal Use of Firearm While Committing Offense 

Set forth 12022.33(a) 
$100,000 

12022.53(c) Discharge of Firearm in Commission of Offense Set 
Out 12022.53(a) 

$200,000 

12022.53(d) Discharge Firearm Causing GBI or Death Comm. of 
12022.53(a) 

$500,000 

12022.55 Discharge Firearm From Vehicle Causing GBI or 
Death 

$200,000 

12022.7(all) Personally Inflicting GBI $50,000 
12022.8 Inflicting GBI Comm. of Sex Offense $100,000 
12022.9(all) Inflicting GBI re: Pregnancy – Causing Paralysis $250,000 
12022.95 Willful Cruelty to Child Resulting in Death $250,000 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE VIOLATIONS 
11356.5 Commission of Specific CS Offenses While Inducing 

Another to Commit a Specific CS Offense 
$25,000 

11353.6(b) or (c) Commission of Specific CS Offenses on or within 1,000 
Feet of a School 

$25,000 

11370.2 Commission of Specific CS Offenses With Prior 
Felony Conviction of Specific CS Offense 

$25,000 

11370.4(a)(2) Cocaine or Cocaine Base Exceeds four (4) Kilograms $25,000 
11370.4(a)(3) Cocaine or Cocaine Base Exceeds 10 Kilograms $50,000 
11370.4(a)(4) Cocaine or Cocaine Base Exceeds 20 Kilograms $75,000 
11370.4(a)(5) Cocaine or Cocaine Base Exceeds 40 Kilograms $100,000 
11370.4(a)(6) Cocaine or Cocaine Base Exceeds 80 Kilograms $150,000 
11379.8(a)(1) 11379.6 Where Substance Exceeds 3 Gal. Liquid/1 lb. 

Solid 
$50,000 

11379.8(a)(2) 11379.6 Where Substance Exceeds 10 Gal. Liquid/3 lb. 
Solid 

$75,000 

11379.8(a)(3) 11379.6 Where Substance Exceeds 25 Gal. Liquid/10 
lb. Solid 

$100,000 

11379.8(a)(4) 11379.6 Where Substance Exceeds 105 Gal. Liquid/44 
lb. Solid 

$150,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

70.5-96.5, 116.5 Corruption of Public Officials, Jurors, Misd. Viol $2,500 

132-134 Corruption of Witness $2,500 

135 Destroying Evidence $1,500 

148(a)(1) 
148.2 

 
Resisting, Obstructing a Peace Officer, Firefighter etc. 

 
$2,500 

148(a)(2) Interfering With Police Radio $2,500 

148.4 False Alarm $1,000 

148.3(d) 
148.5 

False Report of Crime or Emergency $3,000 

148.9 False Information to Peace Officer $1,500 

152.3 Failure to Report Murder or Sex Crime - Child Victim $2,500 

166 Contempt, Generally $2,500 

166(b)(1) Contempt - Violation of Court Order of No Contact. Prior 
Penal Code §646.9 Stalking Conviction 

$20,000 

166(c)(1) Contempt - Violation of Criminal D.V. Protective Order $7,500 

166(d) Contempt - Possession of Firearm in Violation of D.V. 
Order 

$10,000 

166.5 Contempt Child Support - Arrears not more than $10,000 $2,500 

166.5 Contempt Child Support - Arrears more than $10,000 $10,000 

192(c)(2) Vehicular Manslaughter without Gross Negligence $5,000 

193.8 Lending Vehicle to Intoxicated Person $3,000 

240 Assault $2,000 

241.1 – 241.8 Assault on School Prop, Public Official, State Worker, 
Juror, Armed Forces Member 

$5,000 

241(b) Assault on a Parking Control Officer $5,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

241(c) Assault on a Peace Officer $5,000 

242 Battery $2,000 

243(b) Battery on a Peace Officer $5,000 

243(e) Battery on a Spouse or Cohabitant $5,000 

243.25 Battery on Elder/Dependent Adult $5,000 

243.4(d) Sexual Battery - Misdemeanor $5,000 

243.3, 243.35, 
243.5, 243.6, 
243.65, 243.7, 
243.8, 243.10 

Battery While on Pub Trans, School Prop, Sport Event; 
Victims being Sports Official, Hwy Worker, Military 

$3,500 

248 Using Spot Light to Interfere With Aircraft $4,000 

261.5(b) Unlawful Sex with Person Under 18 (Victim Not more 
than 3 Years Younger than Defendant) 

$5,000 

270, 270.6, 270(c) Failure to Provide Support - Arrears less than $10,000 $2,500 

270, 270.6, 270(c) Failure to Provide Support-Arrears equal or more than 
$10,000 

$10,000 

272 Contributing to the Delinquency of a Minor $2,500 

273(e)-(i) Immoral Conduct Affecting Child $3,000 

273a(b) Child Endangerment- Death or GBI Unlikely OR** 

273.6(a) Violation of a D.V. Restraining Order $7,500 

273.6(b) Violation of D.V. Restraining Order with Injury $25,000 

273.65(a) Violation of D.V. Restraining Order (Relating to Children) 
without Injury 

$7,500 

273.65(b) Violation of D.V. Restraining Order (Relating to Children) 
With Injury 

$25,000 

290 Misdemeanor Failure to Register, or Provide Proof of 
Residence. 

$5,000 



2026 NEVADA COUNTY MISDEMEANOR BAIL SCHEDULE 

 

12  

 

PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

298.1 Refusal of Sex Offender to Provide DNA Sample $7,500 

302 Disturbing Religious Place or Gathering $3,500 

303-308.5 Sale or Soliciting Alcoholic Bev or Tobacco or Video 
Games 

OR** 

311 Misdemeanor Obscene Matter $2,500 

314 Indecent Exposure, without Prior $10,000 

330 Illegal Gambling OR** 

346, 483 Ticket Scalping OR** 

350-356 Counterfeit Goods - Misdemeanor Sects $5,000 

368(c) Elder Abuse (assault or neglect) $5,000 

368(d) Elder Abuse (theft or fraud) $5,000 

369i Trespass etc on RR Property OR** 

374c Shooting from or on a Highway $5,000 

374.2 Dumping into Sewer $2,500 

374.3(h)(1) Dumping in Commercial Quantities $10,000 

374.7 Dumping into Waterway or on Shore $2,500 

380(a) Sale/Furnish of Toluene $5,000 

381© Sale/Furnish Nitrous Oxide to Minor $5,000 

381 Possession or Distribution of Toluene $1,500 

384(h) Killing, Wounding Domestic Animal While Hunting OR** 

397 Selling Liquor to Habitual Drunkard OR** 

398 Owner of Animal Biting Person; Notification Duty OR** 
 

399 Allowing Dangerous Animal to be At-Large and Inflict 
Serious Injury 

 
$5,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

402 Impeding or Resisting Emergency Worker $2,500 

404-409 Riot $5,000 

416 Failure to Disperse $2,000 

415 Disturbing the Peace OR* 

417(a)(1) Brandishing a Weapon $2,500 

417(a)(2) Brandishing a Firearm $5,000 

417.4 Brandishing a Toy Gun $2,500 

417.25 – 417.6 Brandishing a Laser Pointer $2,500 

457.1 Failure to Register as a Arsonist $2,500 

459.5(a) Shoplifting – Not more than $950.00 $1,500 

466 Possession of Burglar Tools $2,500 

466.3-9 Possession of Device or Key to Unlock Vending Mach or $2,500 

469 Possession of Duplicate Key to School or Public Building $2,500 

473 Forgery – Not more than $950.00 $1,500 

476a Check, Insufficient Funds - Not more than $950.00 $1,500 

484(c),(f),(g),(i) Credit Card Fraud Not more than $400.00 $2,000 

485 Theft of Lost Property Not more than $400.00 $1,500 

487 (c),(f) 
488 

Petty Theft $1,500 

490.2 Larceny – Not more than $950.00 $1,500 

496 Receiving Stolen Property – Not more than $950.00 $1,500 

498 Theft of Utilities - Not more than $400.00 $1,500 

499b(a) Joyriding - Bicycle $1,000 

499b(b) Joyriding - Boat $2,500 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

502 Unauthorized Access to Computer - Misdemeanor $2000 

502.6 Unauthorized Scanning etc. of Magnetic Strip $2,000 

529 False Personation or Documents - Misd Sections $2,500 

537(a) Defrauding an Innkeeper - Not more than $950.00 $1,500 
 

537(e) Removal or Alteration of Serial Number Not more than 
$400.00 

 
$2,500 

538(d),(e),(f) Impersonation of Police, Fire, or Public Officer $3,500 

539 False Evidence of Court Ordered Community Service $2,000 

555-558 Trespass, Loitering, Unauthorized Signs OR** 

587(b) Trespass on Train OR** 

587(c) Evading Train Fare $1,500 

588-593 Misd Vandalism etc. Certain Prop - See sect 594(b)(2)(B) $1,500 

591 Removing, Tearing Out Phone Line $2,500 

593(d),(e),(f) Misdemeanor Unauthorized Connection to Video or Cable 
or Possession of Descrambler 

$2,000 

594(b)(2)(B) Vandalism Not more than $400.00 $1,500 

594.1 – 594.8 Possession of Aerosol etc with Intent to Deface $1,500 

597-600.5 Animal Neglect or Cruelty - Misdemeanor Sub-Sects $4,000 

602 Trespassing, all sub-sects. except 602(u), 602.5, 602.11 $1,500 

602(w) Refusing to Leave Battered Woman’s Center $5,000 

602.5 Residential Trespass $3,500 

602.11 – 602.13 Obstructing Health Care Facility; University Campus; 
Property of Academic Researcher 

$5,000 

603 Residential Trespass and Vandalism $5,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

604-625(b) Vandalism of Crops, Survey Marks, Writings, Messages, 
Monuments, Archeological Sites, Caves, Water Equip, 
Aircraft 

$4,000 

626.2, 626.4, 
626.6, 626.7, 
626.8, 626.81, 
626.85,627.7 

Trespassing on School Property - Misdemeanor $3,000 

**Prior Trespassing on School Property With Prior $5,000 

626.9(b) Firearms in School Zone - Misdemeanor Subsections $7,500 

626.10(a) Weapons on School Grounds $5,000 

636.5 Intercepting Public Service Communication $1,500 

640(a),(b) Use of Slugs in Vending Machines $1,500 

640.5, 640.6, 
640.7, 640.8 

Graffiti $1,500 

640.5,6 Graffiti with a Prior $5,000 

646.9(a) Stalking (misdemeanor subsection) $10,000 

647(a) Lewd Act in Public $2,500 

647(b) Prostitution $2,500 

647(c) Begging OR** 

647(d) Loitering Around Public Toilet $1,500 

647(f) Drunk in Public OR** 

647(h) Prowling $1,500 

647(i) Peeking $5,000 

647(e) Lodging in Building without Permission $1,500 

647(b) Loitering about Adult School and Annoying Students $1,500 

647.6(a)(1) Child Molestation $7,500 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

653 Tattooing Person Under 18 $2,500 

653(b) Loitering Around Schools $3,000 

653(m) Annoying Phone Calls $2,000 

653(n) Installing 2 Way Mirrors $5,000 

653(o)-(r) Trafficking - Dead Animals or Parts $5,000 

653.2 Harassment with Electronic Device $5,000 

653.22 & 653.23 Loitering for Purpose of Prostitution; Recruiting for 
Prostitution 

$1,500 

659 Aiding, Abetting, Counseling Misdemeanor $1,000 

836.6 Escape $20,000 

853.7, 853.7(a) FTA After Signed PTA Misdemeanor $5,000 

1320(a) Willful Failure to Appear in Court $5,000 

4570 Unauthorized Communication With Prisoner OR** 

11140-44 
11149.3 

Improper Use of Rap Sheet or Criminal Record $2,000 

17500 Possession of a Deadly Weapon With Intent to Assault $5,000 

17510 Possession of a Deadly Weapon or Firearm While 
Picketing 

$5,000 

18735 Selling, Transporting or Possessing Fixed Ammunition 
Greater Than .60 Caliber 

$5,000 

19405 Selling a Less Lethal Weapon to a Minor $2,500 

19910 Selling BB Device to a Minor OR** 

19915 Furnishing BB Device to a Minor w/o Parental Permission OR** 

20150 Altering Imitation Firearm $1,000 
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PENAL CODE VIOLATIONS 

20810 Commercially Selling or Possessing for Sale an 
Undetectable Knife 

OR** 

21510 Possession of a Switchblade Knife $1,000 

21710 Possession of Composite or Wooden Knuckles $1,000 

22610 Illegal Possession of a Stun Gun $1,000 

22900 Illegal Possession of Tear Gas $1,000 

23920 Possession of a Firearm With Altered or Obliterated 
Identification Mark or Number 

$5,000 

25100 Criminal Storage of a Loaded Firearm – 2nd Degree $5,000 

25200 Criminal Storage of a Concealable Firearm or of a Firearm 
Brought to School 

$5,000 

25400 Concealed Firearm – Misdemeanor Violation $5,000 

25850 Loaded Firearm on Person or in Vehicle $5,000 

26100(a) Driver or Owner of Vehicle Permitting Another to Possess 
Loaded Firearm in Vehicle 

$2,500 

26180 False Information on CCW Application $2,500 

26500 Illegal Sale or Transfer of Firearm Without a License $1,000 

28250 False Information on Application to Purchase Firearm $2,500 

29825(b) Possession or Ownership of Firearm by Prohibited Person 
Due to Existing Restraining or Protective Order 

$10,000 

30306 Knowingly Supply, Sell or Give Ammunition to Prohibited 
Person 

$1,500 

30310 Possession of Ammunition on School Grounds $5,000 

31615 Sale, Purchase or Transfer of a Handgun Without a Valid 
Safety Certificate 

$2,500 

32000 Selling, Giving or Lending Unsafe Handgun $2,500 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE VIOLATIONS 

 11104.5 Possession of Lab Glassware or Apparatus etc With Intent to 
Manufacture Drugs 

$5,000 

 11357 Unlawful Possession of Marijuana OR** 
 11358 Unlawful Planting, Harvesting, or Processing of Marijuana OR** 

 11359 Unlawful Possession for Sale of Marijuana OR** 

 11360 Unlawful Transportation, Importation, Sale, or Gift of 
Marijuana 

OR** 

 11364 Drug Paraphernalia $1,000 
 11364.7(c) Furnishing Drug Paraphernalia to Minor $5,000 

 11365 Being Present During Use of Drugs OR** 

 11366 Maintaining a Place for Use of Drugs $5,000 

 11377(b) Possession of Schedule 11056(g) or (f) Drug $2,500 

 11536 Loitering in a Public Place for Illegal Drug Use OR** 
 11550 Being Under the Influence of Drugs - Misdemeanor Sub- 

sections 
$2,500 

 109575 Manufacture or Possession of Imitation Controlled 
Substance 

$1,500 

 109580 Distribution of Imitation Controlled Substances to Minors $5,000 

 
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE VIOLATIONS 

4060 Possession of Controlled Substances Without a 
Prescription 

OR** 

4326(b) Illegal Possession or Misuse of Syringe OR** 

4326(a) Obtaining Syringe by Fraud $2,000 

10175 Business License Violations - Fraud-related $2,000 
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BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE VIOLATIONS 

10185 Business License Violations - Not related to Fraud OR** 

25658(c) Furnishing Alcohol to Minor Resulting in Injury $5,000 

25658(a), (b), (d), 
(e)(1) 

Minor Purchasing Alcohol OR** 

25661 False Identification OR** 

25662 Minor in Possession OR** 

25665 Minor Remaining on Liquor-Licensed Premises OR** 

 
VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

20 False Statements in Documents Filed with DMV $2,000 

27 Impersonating CHP $3,500 

31 False Information to Peace Officer $1,500 

1808... Misuse of DMV Information $2,000 

2800 Disobedience to Officer $1,500 

2800.1 Fleeing from Officer $2,000 

2801 Disobedience to Firefighter $1,500 

4461... 
4462.... 

False Evidence of Registration 
(Intent to defraud) 

$2,000 

4463 False Disabled Placard $2,000 

8804 Resident Registering Vehicle in Another Jurisdiction OR** 

9872.1 Buying, Possession, etc. Vessel with Missing Hull Number OR** 

10501(a) False Report of Vehicle Theft $3,000 

10750 Defacing Vehicle VIN $3,000 
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VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

10751 Buying, Possessing etc. Vehicle with Missing or Defaced 
VIN 

OR** 

10852 Tampering with Vehicle $1,500 

11713,14,36 
11800 

Dealer Misconduct (all sub sects) OR** 

12515 Haz Mat Driver < 21 years old – Driver and Employer $1,000 

12951(b) Refusal to Present Drivers License $2,000 

13004 False ID Card (all sub-sections) $1,500 

14601.2 Susp or Rev License -- Prior DUI (without prior 14601)* $5,000 

14601.1, .5 
14601(a) 

Susp or Rev License -- Other reasons, Admin, Neg Op 
(without priors- see priors* below) 

OR** 

14601.3 Revoked License Habitual Traffic Offender (without 
prior)* 

$5,000 

*priors For Each Prior 14601(a), 14601.1, 14601.5 Add $2,500 

*priors For Each Prior 14601.2 or 14601.3 Add $5,000 

14601.4 Revoked Lic - Injury After 14601.2 susp or revoke $20,000 

with each Prior 14601.2 Add $30,000 

14610 Possessing or Displaying Altered License $1,500 

20002 Hit Run $4,000 

20003 Injury Accident - Refusal to Present License or 
Information 

$5,000 

21200.5 Bicycling While Under the Influence $1,500 

21221.5 Riding Motorized Scooter While Under the Influence $1,500 

21651(b) Driving Wrong Way on Divided Hwy $1,500 
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VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

23103 Reckless Driving $2,500 

23104(a) Reckless Driving Causing Injury $5,000 

23105(a) Reckless Driving Causing GBI (non felony) $20,000 

23109(a) Speed Contest $1,500 

23109(a) Speed Contest (if racing) $5,000 

(e)(2) Speed Contest With Injury $5,000 

(f)(1) Speed Contest With Prior $7,500 

(f)(2) Speed Contest With Prior (prior caused injury) $10,000 

(f)(3) Speed Contest With GBI (note 23109.1 felony) $20,000 

(f)(3) Speed Contest With GBI With Prior $50,000 

23109(c) Exhibition of Speed OR** 

23110 Throwing Substance at Vehicle - Misdemeanor Violation $1,500 

23114 Failure to Cover Load of Aggregate Material OR** 

23140 Minor Driving with BAC of .05 $2,500 

23152 Driving Under the Influence (Alcohol or Drugs) $5,000* 

23152 Driving Under the Influence (Alcohol) w BAC .15 + $10,000* 

23152 Driving Under the Influence (Alcohol or Drugs) With 
Child in Vehicle 

$7,500* 

23152 Driving Under the Influence (Alcohol or Drugs) With 
Reckless Driving 

$10,000* 

*Priors DUI with 1 prior (Consider all DUI priors including old 
and non-Calif,). The Following Sections Count as Priors: 
VC Sections - 23152, 23153, 23103.5, 23102, 23104, 
23103 with R designation, 23140; Non-Calif. with 17 
designation; P.C. Sections - 191.5, 192, 187 (2nd degree 
vehicular); H.N. Section - 655(b) 

 
Add $10,000 
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VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

*Priors DUI With 2 Priors (Consider all DUI Priors - See above) Add $20,000 

*Priors DUI With 3+ Priors - if Charged as Misdemeanor 
(Consider All DUI priors - see above) 

Felony 
Schedule 

23152(d) DUI Driving a Commercial Vehicle with .04-.07 BAC $50,000 

23152(d) DUI Driving a Commercial Vehicle with .08 or higher 
BAC 

$150,000 

23222(b) Driving With Less Than One Ounce of Marijuana OR** 

23224 Driver Under 21 Years Carrying Alcohol OR** 

23247 Driving Without Required Interlock Device $7,500 

28050 Sale of Vehicle With Tampered Odometer $2,000 

34501-6 Commercial Driving Hours and Logs 1,000 

38316 Reckless Driving - Off Road OR** 

38317 Reckless Driving With Injury - Off Road $5,000 

38320 Dumping $1,000 

 
          HARBORS AND NAVIGATION CODE VIOLATIONS 

652(d) Failure to Yield to Officer $1,500 

654.5 Throwing Substance at Vessel $1,500 

655(a) Reckless Boating $1,500 

655(b) Boating Under the Influence $5,000* 

*priors Bail to be Same as Vehicle Code 23152 - See Vehicle 
Code Section of this Schedule for Priors 

 

655(f) Water Skiing etc Under the Influence Causing Injury $10,000 
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          HARBORS AND NAVIGATION CODE VIOLATIONS 

655(d) Commercial Boating Under the Influence $10,000 

*Priors 1 prior - see VC 23152 $10,000 

*2+ priors See Schedule for VC 23152. Bail the same as VC 23152 
with the same number of priors 

 

655.05 Commercial Boating: Failure to Wait 24 hrs After Drinks $5,000 

655.2 Boat Speeding OR** 

655.4(a) Commercial Boating: Crew Person Under the Influence OR** 

655.4(b) Commercial Boating: Crew Person Under the Influence 
Causing Injury 

$5,000 

656, 656.1 Boating Failure to Assist or Leaving Scene; Property 
Damage 

$2,000 

656.3 Boating Failure to Assist or Leaving Scene; Injury, Death 
or Disappearance 

$5,000 

665 Failure to Appear $2,500 

668(k) Fleeing Scene After Homicide - see Felony Schedule --VC 
20001 

Felony 
Schedule 

 
       FISH AND GAME & CCR TITLE 14 VIOLATIONS 

1.17, 1.62 Fish - Size and Bag Limit OR** 

2.00, 2.10 Fishing Methods – Hook and Weight Restrictions OR** 

300, 307, 308 Hunting Season for Particular Species OR** 

311 Weapons and Methods of Hunting $2,500 

2000-2005; 
3000-3012; 
3501-3503; 
3511, 3800 

Unlawful Taking or Possession of Game $2,500 

2016 Hunter Trespass $1,000 
 
 
 



2026 NEVADA COUNTY MISDEMEANOR BAIL SCHEDULE 
 

24  

FISH AND GAME & CCR TITLE 14 VIOLATIONS 

2018, 2080 Taking or Possessing Prohibited Species $3,500 

4330, 4336 Deer Tag Violation OR** 
 

   PROBATION VIOLATIONS – 1203.2 PC 
 Failure to Appear for Jail Commitment No Bail 
 Probationer Committing New Misdemeanor Offense $7,500 
 Crime for Which Probation Granted. New Offense same 

category 
$7,500 

 Probationer Committing Felony Offense $15,000 
 All Other Misdemeanor Probation Violations $5,000 

 
                              BAIL FOR MISDEMEANORS NOT ON SCHEDULE 

 Offenses Where The Maximum Is 1 Year $2,000 
 Offenses Where The Maximum Is 6 Months Or Less OR** 

 
OR** 

Offenses Where Jail is Not Authorized by Statute or Not 
Normally Imposed. Offenders Are To Be Released On 
The Same Criteria As For Infractions. 

 

 

DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY (ALL CASES) 
 Danger to the Community must be considered (PC 

1275). If arrestee might be dangerous, call the on-call 
magistrate 

 

 


